

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

No. 20170386

---

Sandy Botteicher,

PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT,

and Alexandra Botteicher

PLAINTIFF,

vs.

Pam Becker, Darwin Becker and St. Benedict's Health Center,

DEFENDANTS – APPELLEES.

Appeal from the March 21, 2017 Order to Dismiss

Stark County

Southwest Judicial District

Honorable Judge Dann Greenwood

Stark Co. Case 2017-CV-00095

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Theresa L. Kellington

Kellington & Oster, P.C.

619 Riverwood Drive, Suite 202

Bismarck, North Dakota 58504

(701) 258-1074

(701) 530-1943 facsimile

ND State Bar #05385

theresa@kopcemail.com

Attorney for the Plaintiff/Appellant

**Table of Contents**

<b><u>Description</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph</u></b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of the Issues .....	I-VII
Statement of the Case .....	1-6
Statement of the Facts.....	7-19
Law and Argument .....	20-51
Issue I.....	20-26
Issue II .....	27-33
Issue III .....	34-38
Issue IV .....	39-41
Issue V .....	42-45
Issue VI.....	46-47
Issue VII.....	48-51
Conclusion .....	52

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Paragraph #</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
Deacon’s Development, LLP, v. Lab, 2006 ND 172, ¶12 719 N.W. 2d 379 .....	43
Estate of Lowrie v. Lowrie (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 220 .....	24
Hofsommer v. Hofsommer Excavating, Inc., 488 N.W.2d 380, 383 (N.D.1992) .....	14
In the Matter of Estate of Hugh Murphy, 554 N.W.2d 432 (N.D. 1996) .....	26
In the Matter of the Estate of Ralph Bartelson 2015, ND 147, 864 N.W.2d 441 .....	26
Landis v. First Nat. Bank (1937) 20 Cal.App.2d 198 .....	24
Lubin vs. Sydenham Hospital, Inc., 181 Misc. 870 (N.Y. Misc. 1943) .....	30
Olson v. Toy (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 818 .....	24
Paf-Par LLC v. Silberberg, 2017 NY Sip Op. 30205(U).....	15
Parker v. Walker (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th, 1173, 1182 .....	22
Peterson v. Zerr, 477 N.W.2d 230, 236 (N.D. 1991).....	43
Powers v. Ashton (1975) 45 Cal.App.3d 783, 788 .....	22
Rekosh vs. Parks, 316 Ill. App. 3d 58, 63, 735 N.E.2d 765, 771 (2000).....	33
Riemers v. Peters-Riemers, 2004 ND 153, ¶9, 684 N.W.2d 619 .....	14
Ritter, Laber and Assocs., Inc. v Koch Oil, Inc, 2004, ND 117 ¶ 11, 680 N.W. 2d634....	36
Simpson v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co., 2005 ND 55 ¶8, 693 N.W.2d 612,.....	14
Strand v. Cass County, 2008, ND 149.....	43
Van Sickle v. Hallmark & Assoc., Inc., 2008 ND 12, ¶ 21, 744 N.W.2d 532.....	36
Vaughn v. Dame Construction Co. (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 144, 147.....	22
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
California Statute, CCP §377.30.....	23
N.D. Const. Art. VI, 8.....	26
North Dakota Century Code .....	26
North Dakota Uniform Probate Code Section 30.1-18-03.....	26
North Dakota Uniform Probate Code Section 30.1-18-06.....	26
North Dakota Uniform Probate Code Section 30.1-18-08.....	26
North Dakota Uniform Probate Code Section 30.1-18-09.....	26
North Dakota Century Code Section 23-06-03.....	28
North Dakota Century Code Section 23-06-31 .....	28
North Dakota Century Code Section 28-06-01(2).....	42
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Rule 1 of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure .....	26
Rule 13 of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure .....	26
Rule 12(e) of the North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure.....	40,43
